

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

COLORADO CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RAYMOND T. BAKER,

Defendants-Appellee.

Appeal From the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Judge Marcia S. Krieger
D.C. No. 1:04-cv-02512-MSK-BNB

Brief of American Jewish Congress, Americans United for Separation of
Church and State, American Civil Liberties Union, People For the American
Way Foundation, the Anti-Defamation League, the American Federation of
Teachers, and the American Jewish Committee as *Amici Curiae*
in Support of Appellee Baker and in Support of Affirmance

Of Counsel:

MARC STERN
AMERICAN JEWISH CONGRESS
15 East 84th Street
New York, New York

AYESHA N. KHAN
RICHARD B. KATSKEE
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF
CHURCH AND STATE
518 C St., NE
Washington, DC 20002

WALTER DELLINGER*
(*Counsel of Record*)
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT AND APPELLATE
PRACTICE CLINIC

PAMELA HARRIS
ALLISON ORR LARSEN**
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 383 5300

*May be contacted at O'Melveny & Myers LLP

**Admitted only in Virginia; supervised by principals of
the firm.

Attorneys for Amici Curiae (additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Of Counsel:

DANIEL MACH
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
PROGRAM ON FREEDOM OF RELIGION
AND BELIEF
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

MARK SILVERSTEIN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
COLORADO
400 Corona Street
Denver, CO 80218

JUDITH E. SCHAEFFER
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY
FOUNDATION
2000 M Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036

STEVEN M. FREEMAN
STEVEN C. SHEINBERG
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
605 Third Ave
New York, NY 10158-3560

DAVID STROM
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS
555 New Jersey Ave., NW.
Washington, DC 20001

JOSHUA J. KUNIS
AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE
165 East 56th Street
New York, NY 10022

Student Participants[†]:

MICHAEL BERN
FRANCISKA COLEMAN
JESSICA LINDEMANN
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT AND APPELLATE
PRACTICE CLINIC

[†] *Appearing pursuant to 10th Cir Rule 46.7. Consent of Parties and Agreement of Supervising Attorney on File with Clerk's Office.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
I. <i>LOCKE V. DAVEY</i> IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE	5
A. <i>Locke</i> Is Entirely Consistent With The Whole Of Free Exercise Doctrine	6
B. <i>Locke</i> Reaffirms The Supreme Court’s Commitment To “Play In The Joints” Between The Religion Clauses	11
II. HISTORY PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR DISTINGUISHING <i>LOCKE</i> FROM THIS CASE.....	14
III. BARRING FUNDING OF PERVASIVELY-SECTARIAN INSTITUTIONS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF RELIGIOUS DENOMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	19
A. Colorado’s Pervasively-Sectarian Distinction Does Not Discriminate Among Denominations.....	20
B. Mere Disparate Denominational Effects, Without More, Do Not Render State Laws Subject to Strict Scrutiny Under the Establishment Clause	22
C. Colorado’s Decision Not To Fund Education At Pervasively-Sectarian Institutions Is Not Tainted By Religious Bigotry	25
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006)	15
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (N.D. Ohio 2007)	14
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	11
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	6, 9, 10
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Baker</i> , No. 04-02512, 2007 WL 1489801 (D. Colo. May 18, 2007)	6, 7, 20
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	12
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	27
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	7, 8, 12
<i>Eulitt v. Maine</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	10, 14
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1973)	23
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	26
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	5, 19, 22
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	passim
<i>McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	13, 20, 25, 26
<i>Steele v. Indus. Dev. Bd. of Metro. Gov't</i> , 301 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Teen Ranch v. Udow</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 827 (W.D. Mich. 2005).....	14
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	13
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of the City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	12, 13
 Statutes and Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 1307.31	23
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-22-317 (2007).....	23, 31
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-54-108 (2007).....	30
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-3-103 (2007).....	23
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 23-3.3-101 (2007).....	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 23-3.5-105 (2007).....	20, 21
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-4-903 (2007).....	31
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-6-102 (2007).....	29, 30
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 35-33-107 (2007).....	30
 Other Authorities	
Bourne, William, <i>History of the Public School Society of the City of New York</i> 9, 38, 641 (1870).....	28
Brief for American Civil Liberties Union et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	24
Brief of Respondent, <i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	25
Feldman, Noah, <i>Non-Sectarianism Reconsidered</i> , 18 J.L. & Pol. 65 (2002).....	17, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Green, Steven K., <i>The Lure of History in Establishment Clause Adjudication</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1717, 1743 (2006).....	29
Jefferson, Thomas, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (1779)	16
Jefferson, Thomas, <i>A Bill for the More General Diffusion of Knowledge</i> (1778)	27
Letter from James Madison to Edward Everett (March 19, 1823), available at http://www.constitution.org/jm/18230319_everett.htm (last visited December 6, 2007).....	18
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Dr. Thomas Cooper (November 2, 1822), available at http://etext.lib.virginia.edu (last visited December 6, 2007).....	17
Levy, Leonard, <i>Jefferson and Civil Liberties: The Darker Side</i> 8 (1986) ...	17
Madison, James, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785).....	16
McConnell, Michael, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409, 1439 (1990).....	16
Pope Pius IX, Syllabus of Errors PP 48 (1864), http://www.papalencyclicals.net/Pius09/p9syll.htm (last visited December 6, 2007).....	28
2 Quincy, Josiah, <i>The History of Harvard University</i> 332 (1840)	18
Ravitch, Diane, <i>The Great School Wars: A History of the New York City Public Schools</i> 45 (2000)	28
Shakelton, Paula, <i>Remembering What Cannot Be Forgotten: Using History as a Source of Law in Interpreting the Religion Clauses of the Connecticut Constitution</i> , 52 Emory L.J. 997, 1023 n.142 (2003)	18
Stern, Marc, <i>Blaine Amendments, Anti-Catholicism, and Catholic Dogma</i> , 2 First Amend. L. Rev. 153, 176 (2003)	29
